SAMS, LARKIN, HUFF & BALLI
A LIMITED LIABILITY FARTNERSHIP

GARVIS L. SaM5, Jr. F70-422-7016
JOEL L. LARKIN SUITE (80 TELEPHONE
PARKS F. HuFF 376 POWDER SPRINGS STREET 770+426+6583
IAMES AL BaLLs MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30064-3448 FACSIMILE
ADAM I, ROZEN WWW.SLHB-LAW.COM
May 25,2018

ViA HAND DELIVERY & EMAIL

Ms. Tina Garver, AICP
Community Development Director
City of Powder Springs

4488 Pineview Drive

Powder Springs, 30127

Re: Application of Shamrock Building Systems to Rezone a 7.73 + Acre Tract from
CRC - Conditional to CRC Conditional, Land Lots 800 & 829, 19" District,
Powder Springs, Georgia

Application of Shamrock Building Svstems for a Special Use Permit to allow a
Self-Service Storage Facility, Climate-Controlled, Land Lots 800 & 829, 1 gth
District, Powder Springs, Georgia

Diear Ms. Garver:

This firm represents Shamrock Building Systems (“Applicant™) concerning the
Applications referenced above, Messrs. Seamus and Joseph Burke previously met with City staff
concerning this property and Shamrock’s proposal. By meeting the May 29" deadline, it is my
understanding that the Applications will proceed on parallel and concurrent tracks with each
application being beard and considered by the Planning & Zoning Board on June 23, 2018 and
by the Mayor and City Council on July 2, 2018,

Enclosed are the original Applications and checks made payable to the City of Powder
Springs in the sum of $1,750.00. It is my understanding that, in addition te the public hearing
dates mentioned above, there will be an Agenda Meeting with the Planning & Zoning
Commission on June 14, 2018 and an Agenda Mecting with the Mayor and City Council on June
27,2018.



SAMS, LARKIN, HUFF & BALLI
A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

VIA HAND DELIVERY & EMAIL

Mg, Tina Garver, AICP
Community Development Director
City of Powder Springs

May 25, 2018

Page 2

We will ensure that the notification signage provided by the City is appropriately placed
upon the subject property in a timely fashion. In that regard, we will take a time/date stamped
photegraphs of the notification signage and forward it to your office. Additionally, we will
ensure that notification letters, as provided under the City’s regulations, shall be sent to property
owners within 200 feet of the subject property.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions whatsoever regarding
these matters. With regards, I am

Very truly yours,

SAMS, LARKIN, HUIFF & BALLL LLP

Garvis L. Sams, Jr.

GLS, Jr./klk
Attachments/Enclosures

ce: Ms. Pam Conner, City Manager (via hand delivery w/enclosures)
Mr. Seamnus Burke, Shamrock Building Systems, Inc. (via email w/attachments)
Mr. Joseph Burke, Shamrock Building Systems, Inc. (via email w/attachments)
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EXHIBIT “A™

Lsgal Description

ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE, PARCEL ORLOT OF LAND LYING AND BEING LOCATED WITHIN LAND LOTS 80 AND 828
OF THE 19tk LAND DISTRICT, COBB COUNTY, GEORGIA AND BEING MORE FULLY SHOWN AS 7.732 ACRES (334,814
S@. FT.JAND DESIGNATED ON ALTAINSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY FOR PARADIGM ENGINEERING INC., DATED MARCH
24, 2018 PREPARED BY HARDY SURVEYING GROUP AND HAS THE FOLLOWING METES AND BOUNDS TO WIT,

BEGINNING AT AN AXEL FOUND AT THE COMMON CORNER TO LAND LOTS 800, 801, 828, AND 825, SAID AXEL
BEING THE TRUE POINT-OF-BEGINNING (P.0.9.) THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMOM LINE TO NfF
MACLAND MEADOWS SUBDIVISION (PB:107/PG:2) AND ALONQ THE COMMON LINETO LAND LOTS 800 AND 804
MNORTH 00 DEQREES 25 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST (NOUS2544"E) FOR A DISTANCE OF 21906 FEET TO A #4
REBAR FOUND AT THE COMMON CORNER TO MACLAND MEADOWS SUBDIVISION AND N/F MACLAND WCODS
SUBDIVISION (PBIS/RG71);, THENCE THRNING AND LEAVING THE COMMON LAND LOT LINE AND CONTINUING
ALONG THE LINE OF LOT 13 OF NF MACLAND WOQDS SUBDEVISION SOUTH 84 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 28
SECONDS EAST {584°48°28"E) FOR A DISTANCE OF 13843 FEET TO A 1 INCH CRIMPED TOP PIPE FOUND,; THENCE
CONTINUHNG ALONG THE LINE OF LOT 12 SOUTH B4 DEGREES 52 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST (S84°5944*E} FOR
A DISTANCE OF 100.08 FEET TO A 1 INCH CRIMPED TCP PIPE FOUND; THENCE CONTIRUING ALONG THE LINE
OF LOT 11 SOUTH 84 DEQREES 51 MINUTES 53 SECONDS EAST (S84°51'53"E) FOR A DISTANCE OF 99.96 FEET TO
A | INCH OPEN TOF PIPE FOUND; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE LINE OF LOTS 8, §, AND 16, SOUTH 84
DEGREES 44 MINUTES 05 SECONDS EAST (S84°44'05"E) FOR A DISTANCE OF 257.10 FEET TO A #4 REBAR FOUND,
THENCE LEAVING THE LINE TO N/F MACLAND WOUODS SUBDIVISION AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON
LINE TO N/F HD DEVELOPMENT OF MARYLAND INC. {DB:14550/PG:5137) SOUTH 05 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 23
SECONDS WEST (505™"1523"W) FOR A DISTANCE OF 401,58 FEET TO A #4 REBAR FQUND; THENCE TURMING AND
CONTINUING ALONG SAID LINE NORTH 84 DEGREES 42 MINUTES (4 SECONDS WEST (S84°42'04™W) FOR A
DISTANCE OF 71.56 FEET TO A #4 REBAR FOUND; THENCE TURNING AND CONTINUING ALONG SAID LINE
SOUTH (5 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 57 SECONDS WEST (S05°14'57"W) FOR A DISTANCE OF 264.58 FEET TO A #4
REBAR FOUND AT THE COMMON COBNER TO NF DEVAZ LLC; THENCE TURNING AND CONTINUING ALONQ
THE COMMON LINE TO N/F DEVYAZ LLC (DB:14187 PG:225) NOR'TH 69 DEUREES 04 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST
M65°04722"W) FOR A DISTANCE OF 3729 FEET TO A #4 REBAR FOUND; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE LINE
OF N/F DEVAZ LLC NORTH 74 DEGREES 47 MINUTS 52 SECONDS WEST {N74°4732"W) FOR A DISTARCE OF 1592
FEET TU A t4 REBAR FOUND AT THE COMMON CORNER TO PWRE! POWDER SPRINGS LLC; THENCE TURNING
AND CONTINLING ALONG THE COMMON LINE TO PWREE POWDER SPRINGS LLC (DB:] 5291/P0:4426) NORTH 67
DEGREES 43 MINUTES 02 SECONDS WEST {N67°4302°W) FOR A DISTANCE OF 340.57 FEET TO A 4 REBAR FOUND);
THENCE TURNING AND CONTINUING SOUTH 79 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 51 SECONDS WEST (§79°43'51"W) FOR A
DISTANCE OF 14.19 FEET TO A #4 REBAR FOUND; THENCE TURNING AND CONTINUING ALONG SAID LINE
SOUTH 22 DEOREES 13 MINUTES 49 SECONDS WEST (S12°1849"W) FOR A DISTANCE OF {9587 FEET TO A #
REBAR FOUND AT THE NORTH-EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY TO RICHARD D SAHLORS PARKWAY (R VARIES);
THENCE TURNING AND CONTINUING ALONG THE NORTH-EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY TO RICHARD D SAILORS
PARKWAY NORTH 67 DECREES 48 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST (N§7°48'32"W) FOR A DISTANCE OF 19,34 FEET
TO A NAIL FOUND IN PAVEMENT AT THE COMMON LINE TO LAND LOTS 828 AND 829; THENCE TURNING AND
CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE TO LAND LOTS 828 AND 825 NORTH 00 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 68
SECONDS EAST (NQO°35'0B"E) FOR. A DISTANCE OF 3.58 FEET TO A NAIL FOUND IN THE PAVEMENT; THENCE
TURNING AND CONTINLHNG NORTH 22 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 53 SECONDS EAST (N22° | 4'$1°E) FOR A DISTANCE
OF 90.66 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE TURNING AND CONTINUING NORTH 85 DEGREES 52 MINUTES |2 SECEONDS
WEST {N66°5%°12"W) FOR A DISTANCE OF 35.56 FEET TO A POINT AT THE COMMON CORNER TO THOMAS
CANNON AND THE COMMON LINE TO LAND LOTS B28 AND #29; THENCE TURNING AN} CONTINUING ALONG
THE COMMON LINE TO N/F THOMAS CANNON {DB:2356TG:501) AND THE COMMON LINE TO LAND LOTS 828
AND 829 NORTH 01 DEQREES 00 MINUTES 38 SECONDS EAST (NO1°00'38"E) FOR A DISTANCE OF 419.57 FEETTO
AN AXEL FOUND AT THE COMMON CORNER TO LAND LOTS BGQ, 801, 828 AND 829, SAID AXEL BEING THE TRUE
POINT-OF-BEGINNING (P.0.B.)

T S U
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Exhibit “B”

Permitted Exeagilond
Al taxes for the year 2018 and subsequent years.

The engineering celeulations in computing the exact amount of screage contained therein.

Reciprocal Easement Agresment with Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions by and betwsen Sembier Family
Parinership #19, Ltd., a Flaride limited parinership and Fog Ozorgia Twelve, LLC, & Geargia imited Hability compeny,
dated April 20, 2000, filed for record Apedl 24, 2000, recorded in Deed Baok 13257, Page 2616, eforesaid Records; s
amended by that cartein First Amendment to Reciprocal Essement with Covenents, Conditions and Restristions by and
between Sembler Family Partuership #19, Ltd., a Floridn imited partnership and Feg Grorgia Twelve, LW, v Georgls
limited lebility company, dated May 1, 2001, fied for record May 23, 2601, recorded in Deed Baok 13368, Page 1351,
afpresaid Records; ss re-recopded Movember 1, 2004, recorded in Deed Book 13437, Page 3607, sfaresaid Records; ss
further amended by thet certain Second Amendment {0 Reciprocal Easement Agreement with Covenants, Conditions
snd Restrictions by Sembler Family Partnership #19, Lid,, a Florida limited pertnership, deted January 26, 2006, filed
far record Februry |, 2006, reconded in Pead Book 14283, Page 5885, aforesald Reconds,

Easemnent frum Sembler Family Partnership #19, LTD o City of Powder Springs, & political subdivision of the State of
CGeorgin, dated May 30, 2000, fled for record Februnry 11, 2004, recorded in Desd Book 13928, Page 564, Reconds of
Cabk County, Georgia

Easement from Sembler Family Fartership #19, LTD to City of Powder Springs, a political subdivision of the State of
Georgia, dated May 30, 2001, filed for record February 11, 2004, recorded in Deed Baok 13928, Page 566, aforesald
Records,

Declasation of Restrictive Covenants by Sembler Family Parnership 419, Ltd., 8 Florida limited pantnership, dated
Juntuery 26, 2006, filed for record February 1, 2006, recorded in Deed Book 14283, Pape 5911, aforeeaid Records,

Sign Eesement Agreement by and between Devaz, LLC, 3 North Caroline limfted liability company, Home Depat
U.B.A,, Ing., 8 Delawsre corparation, and Sembler Femily Partnerahip #19, Lid., & Floride Bmited partnership, dated
Jaraary 26, 2006, Aled for record Februsry 1, 2006, recordsd in Decd Book 14283, Page 3919, sforesald Records; as
assigned by that certain Assignment and Assurnption of Sign Ezsement Agrecment by and between Sembler Family
Parmership #13, Lid.,  Florida Hmited parmership end Powder Springs Retsil Invesiors, LLC, a Georgia limited
iinbikity company, dated June 2, 2006, filed for record June 25, 2006, recorded in Deed Book 14350, Page 1630,
aforeanid Records.

Temporary Construction Easement end Slope Easament Agreement by snd between Home Bepot USA Ine., 8
Delawnr: corporation, and Sembler Family Partnership #19, Ltd,, a Florida limited parinership, daled January 26, 2006,
filed for record February 1, 2006, recorded i Deed ook 14283, Page 5941, sforesaid Records.

Reciproeal Ezsement Agresment by and between Powder Springs Retall Investors, LLC end HD Development of
Maryland, Inc., dated famuary 23, 2008, filed for rocord March 24, 2009, recarded in Deed Baok 14676, Page 6027,
aferesaid Records,

. Reclprocal Ezsement Agreement by snd between Powder Springs Retail Investars, LLC and Devaz, LLC, undsted,

fifed for record September 8, 2009, recorded in Decd Book 14723, Page 60, aforesuid Recards.



LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE, PARCEL OR LOT OF LAND LYING AND BEING LOCATED WITHIN
LAND LOTS 88@ AND B29 OF THE 19th LAND DISTRICT, COBB COUNTY, GEORGIA AND
BFEING MORE FULLY SHOWN AS 7.732 ACRES (336,814 5Q. FT.) AND DESIGNATED ON
ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY FOR PARADIGM ENGINEERING INC., DATED MARCH 21,

20618 PREPARED BY HARDY SURVEYING GROUP AND HAS THE FOLLOWING METES AND BOUNDS
TO WIT.

BEGINNING AT AN AXEL FOUND AT THE COMMON CORNER TO LAND LOTS Bee, 881, Big,
AND 829, SAID AXEL BEING THE TRUE POINT-OF-BEGINNING (P.0.B.) THENCE
CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE TO N/F MACLAND MEADOWS SUBDIVISION
(PB:187/PG:2) AND ALONG THE COMMON LINE TO LAND LOTS Bee AND 81 NORTH ee
DEGREES 25 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST (N@@°25'44"E) FOR A DISTANCE OF 219.66
FEET TO A #4 REBAR FOUND AT THE COMMON CORNER TO MACLAND MEADOWS SUBDIVISION
AND N/F MACLAND WOODS SUBDIVISION (PB:19/PG:71); THENCE TURNING AND LEAVING
THE COMMON LAND LOT LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE LINE OF LOT 13 OF N/F
MACLAND WOODS SUBDIVISION S0UTH B4 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 28 SECONDS EAST
(584°48'28"E) FOR A DISTANCE OF 13B.43 FEET TO A 1 INCH CRIMPED TOP PIPE
FOUND; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE LINE OF LOT 12 SOUTH 84 DEGREES 59 MINUTES
44 SECONDS EAST (S584°597'44"E)} FOR A DISTANCE OF 180.08 FEET TO A 1 INCH
CRIMPED TOP PIPE FOUND; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE LINE OF L07 11 S0UTH 84
DEGREES 51 MINUTES 53 SECONDS EAST (S84°51°G3"E) FOR A DISTANCE OF 99.96 FEET
TO A 1 INCH OPEN TOP PIPE FOUND; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE LINE OF LOTS B,
9, AND 1@, S50UTH B4 DEGREES 44 MINUTES ©5 SECONDS EAST (S584°44'@5"E) FOR A
DISTANCE OF 257.18 FEET TO A #4 REBAR FOUND; THENCE LEAVING THE LINE TO N/F
MACLAND WOODS SUBDIVISION AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE TO N/F HD
DEVELOPMENT OF MARYLAND INC. (DB:14550/PG:5137) SOUTH ©5 DEGREES 15 MINUTES
23 SECONDS WEST (585°15'23"W) FOR A DISTANCE OF 461.58 FEET TO A #4 REBAR
FOUND; THENCE TURNING AND CONTINUING ALONG SAID LINE NORTH 84 DEGREES 42
MINUTES @4 SECONDS WEST (584°42'@4"W) FOR A DISTANCE OF 71.56 FEET TO A #4
REBAR FOUND; THENCE TURNING AND CONTINUING ALONG SAID LINE SOUTH e5 DEGREES
14 MINUTES 57 SECONDS WEST (S@5°14'57"W) FOR A DISTANCE OF 264.58 FEET TO A
#4 REBAR FOUND AT THE COMMON (ORNER TO N/F DEVAZ LLC; THENCE TURNING AND
CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE TO N/F DEVAZ LLC (DB:14187 PG:225) NORTH 68
DEGREES ©4 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST (N69°84'22"W) FOR A DISTANCE OF 37.29 FEET
TO A #4 REBAR FOUND; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE LINE OF N/F DEVAZ LLC NORTH
74 DEGREES 47 MINUTS 52 SECONDS WEST (N74°47'52"W) FOR A DISTANCE OF 15.92
FEET TO A #4 REBAR FOUND AT THE COMMON CORNER TO PWREL POWDER SPRINGS LLC;
THENCE TURNING AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE TG PWREI POWDER SPRINGS
LLC  (DB:15291/PG:4436) NORTH 67 DEGREES 43 MINUTES @2 SECONDS WEST
(N67°43'@2"W) FOR A DISTANCE OF 348.57 FEET TO A #4 REBAR FOUND; THENCE
TURNING AND CONTINUING SOUTH 79 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 51 5SECONDS  WEST
(579°43'51"W) FOR A DISTANCE OF 14.19 FEET TO A #4 REBAR FOUND; THENCE
TURNING AND CONTINUING ALONG SAID LINE SOUTH 22 DEGREES 18 MINUTES 49 SECONDS
WEST (522°18'49"W) FOR A DISTANCE OF 185,87 FEET TO A #4 REBAR FOUND AT THE
NORTH-EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY TO RICHARD D SAILORS PARKWAY (R/W VARIES); THENCE
TURNING AND CONTINUING ALONG THE NORTH-EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY TO RICHARD D
SAILORS PARKWAY NORTH 67 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST (N67°48'32"W) FOR
A DISTANCE OF 15.34 FEET TO A NAIL FOUND IN PAVEMENT AT THE COMMON LINE TO



LAND LOTS 828 AND 829; THENCE TURNING AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE TO
LAND LOTS 828 AND 829 NORTH ©8 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 88 SECONDS EAST
(Ne®°35'88"E) FOR A DISTANCE OF 3,98 FEET TO A NAIL FOUND IN THE PAVEMENT;
THENCE TURNING AND CONTINUING NORTH 22 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 53 SECONDS EAST
(N22°14'53"E) FOR A DISTANCE OF 98.66 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE TURNING AND
CONTINUING NORTH 66 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 12 SECEONDS WEST (N66°59'12"W) FOR A
DISTANCE OF 35.56 FEET TO A POINT AT THE COMMON CORNER TO THOMAS CANNON AND
THE COMMON LINE TO LAND LOTS 828 AND 829; THENCE TURNING AND CONTINUING ALONG
THE COMMON LINE TO N/F THOMAS CANNON (DB:2356/PG:581) AND THE COMMON LINE TO
LAND LOTS B28 AND 829 NORTH @1 DEGREES 88 MINUTES 38 SECONDS EAST
(N&1°ge 38"E) FOR A DISTANCE OF 419.57 FEET TO AN AXElL FOUND AT THE COMMON
CORNER TO LAND LOTS 888, 801, B28 AND B23, SAID AXEL BEING THE TRUE POINT-OF-
BEGINNING (P.0.B.)
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Powder Springs Application Form

REZONING

Applicant:

Shamrock Building Systems

Telephone Na: 770-745-4820

Applizant's Address: 5825 Gore Place, Austell, GA 30106

Property Logation:

On the northern side of Richard D. Sailors Parkway, east of Oid Lost Mnt. Road Land Lot No.:

800 & 829

Applicantis:  []  Property Owner

A omes I Attarney for Propeny Owner

[0 Other Representativa of the Owner

{Atzch Owner's Autharization)

{Attach Dwner's Authorization)

Current Zoning: CRC ~ Conditional

Type of Application
! Rezoning to: CRC - Conditional

] Change in Stipulations of Approval

Attachments

& Appiication Fee

& Boundary Description

%1 Skelich Plan [} (Not Required)
O Impact Studies O (Nol Reguired)
Bl Campalgn Contribution Form

B Review Checklist
&1 Other:

Statement of proposed site improvements.

Analysis of zoning standards in support
of the Rezoning Application.

— P

Signature of Applicant {10 ba ndjarized)
Garvis L Attorney fo Applicant

A,
EERR A ISR E ORI SR RE N L}{)NQ‘; ‘Cﬁ E@:@
OyUn

A e
o ‘y e

'?flz

Sworn to and subseribed belore ma this

S dayof o 2] &

.0
Notary Pubfic : (i

FEEILOW nogtrBcE R R AR SRS KRR

G DRI

¥ Ferms filed with ARCIDCA/GRTA on:

T

i1 Final deterrnination received on;

i

|

Agplication Received Date:

Scheduled for Public Hearing on:

Planning Commission Date:
Mayor & City Coungdl  Date:
J Signs Provided  Date:
00 Newspaper Ad  Date:

{0  Affidavit Received Date:
Notes:

Planning Commission
Public Hearing:  Dale;
Tabled Undl: Date:

Recommendation

B3 Approval

Appraval with Stiputations
Benial

No Recommendation

o oo

Mayor & Councif

Public Mearing: Date:
Tabled Until: Date:
Retumed to P.C. Date:

Final Action
3 Approved
{1 Approved with Stipulations
] Denied

[ SHpulations Attached

£l By P.C. or Mayor & Gouncll

g

TRE QYT
P§W¥dﬁ | Application Withdrawn
P. DN 1 By Planning Director

Data:

0 Without ime restrickion
0 Restriction: Cannot be refiled for months



Powder Springs Review Checklist REZONING

CRC CRC

Applicant: __Shamvock Building Systems Current Zoning: _Conditional Proposed Zoning: Conditional

Property Locafion: __On the northem side of Richard D. Sailors Parkway, east of Old Lost Mnt, Read  Land Lot No,  BOD B B29

Standards for rezoning consideration

The Fianning Commission and the Mayor and City Council shall consider the following standards in considering any rezotiing proposal,
giving due weight or priority to those fectors that are appropiiate to the circumsiancas of each proposal:

Standard YES NG  Comments
a. s the proposed use compatible with the purpose and X 3
infent of the Comprehensive Plan?
See attached.
b, Is the proposed use consigten] with the stated purpese  [R] O
of the zoning disirict that is being requosted?
See attached.
t. Is the proposed use suitable in view of the zoning and K} N
[ adi
development of adjacent and nearby propery? e attached.
d. Wit the exisking use or usability of adjacent or nearby X ]
property not be adversely affected by the proposed
use? See attached.
& Are their subslantial reasons why the propery cannot = 3
or should nct be used as curmently zoned?
See attached,
f,  Are or will public faciiities such as schools, water or X ',
sewear ulililies, and pollce or fire protection be
adequale to serve the proposed use? See atinched.
g. Is the proposed use supported by new or changing &l O
conditions not anticipated by the Comprehensive Plan
or reflecied In the existing zoning on the property or See attached,
surrounding propeities?
h. Doas the prmposed use reflect a reasanable balance 53 [
between the promotion of the public health, safely, ’
morality, or general welfzre and the right to See attached.
unrestricied use of property? .
Prepared,..Date: _May 25, .20 18 forShamrock Building Systems applicant |
Date: 20 by Powder Springs Staff O
Date: _May 25, .20 _18_ by Other: Garvis L. Sams, Tr, O

Attorney for Applicant



Powder Springs

This is to certify that (0 I am
that is the subject of the attached application.

owner, to file for and pursue a request for approval of the following:

(4 Check each that applies and X cross out each that does not apply)

Rezoning (CRC conditional to CRC conditional)
Kl Special Use (Separate Application Subnitted)
B  Appeal-Fom-AdministrativeDecision

& SpeecialExecption
{1 Hardship Variance{Variances will be detarmined)
B HeedProtection-Varanee

Applicant: Shamrock Building Systems

OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION

we are L] Iam the Corporate Secretary of a Corporation that is) the owner
of a majority interest in the prop

By execution of this form, this is to authorize the person named as “applicant” below, acting on behalf of the

Applicant’s Address: 5825 Gore Place, Austell, Georgia 30106

Date this Authorization becomes null and void: , 20 .{I{¥ Not applicable)

STy
/ \\\\\\\‘nm 'y,
{Notarized) @\\\3@3? 1 7 ,,%
7 ’ \‘Q\ \3 ke J-.{?O “,
SFEABmE 0%
Sig; ture oAk 5?5%1: ;3?.’{3;}.9;0 ’6%
# : c o =z
(otrZBe e s Dopen” (52
/l/\_,\}—’—w\- %% 3”;}’%{1? ! 1\@'
Sidiatura of 6wn/er . ¥

N
)
o

A
o
Q’««}@
‘{:\.
ie
X2
/f,f
U3 't i

e——

hoat 75 \\7"
{Notarized) %, f’f;ﬁ,i Il.{}-g?\ |
' i ‘ & Mﬁ) 6
{Notarized) B L b

Signatura of Qwnar

Skynaturs of Owner

Altach additional sheets as neadsd

Corporations — attach copy of comorats resolution approving authorization




Authorizing Resolution of:

Atlantic Development Partners, LLC

We, the undersigned, being all the members of this company, consent and agree that the following
binding resolution was made

On May 22, 2018
At 1:30pm

At 5825 Gore Place, Austell, GA 30106

We do hereby consent to the adoption of the foilowing as if it was adopted at a regularly called meeting
of the members of this company. in accordance with the State law and the Operating Agreement of this
limited liability company, by unanimous consent, the members decided that:

The property located at 1050 Richard D Sailors Parkway, Powder Springs, GA 30127 sholl be submitted
for rezoning by Garvis Soms for the development of Self Storage ond Hotel

Therefore, it is resolved, that the company shalk:

Duefuily assist in any necessary help required by the company for this rezoning
The members af this company ore outhorized to perfarm the octs to carry out this resolution.

Qosoph Qe 5915

Printed Name Dote

{EME«S St s shafig

Member Printed Name Date




Powder Springs CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE

Applicant: Shamrock Building, Svstems
Applicant’s Address:

3823 Gore Place, Audlell. Georgia 30106

Applicant’s Attorney:  ¢ianis { Sams, Ir. (Sams. Lackin, Huff & Balli, LLP)
Aliomey's Address: 176 Powder Springs Street, Suite 100, Marietia, GA 30064

The following information is provided in accordance with the Georgia Conflict of Interest in Zoning Actions
Act, O.C.G.A. 36-67A-1 ef seq.

i

The property that is the subject of the attached application is +
K individual(s) R‘. Corporation (O Partnership O Limited Partnership [ Joint Venture

All persons, corporations, partners, limited partners, or joint venturers o
the subject of the attached application are listed below:

</\%!02\ QU(L‘\SL
hovs ol

i-of the property that is

APPLICANT: Within the two years preceding the date of the atiached application, the applicant has made
campzign contributions or gifts aggregating $250 or more to the Mayor, to members of the Powder Springs City
Council, or to members of the Planning Commission, as follows:

Name of Official Amoun of Contribution or Gii Date of Contribution or Gift
W/A N/A N/A
Applicant & Propezty
Cwner

ATTORNEY: Within the two years preceding the date of the attached application, the atiorney representing
the applicant has made campaign contributicns or gifts aggregating $250 or more to the Mayor, to members of
the Powder Springs City Council, or to members of the Planning Commission, as follows:

hMame of Oficial Amount of Costribution or Gilt Date of Condribution or Gilt
N/A N/A N/A
Garvis L. Sams, Jr,

Sams, Larkin, Huff &
Balli, LLP

Attach edditional sheels as needsd




Powder Springs Sketch Plan Checklist REZONING

Applicant: Shamrock Building Systems Current Zoning: (conditional} pranosed Zoring: _(conditional)

Property Lacation: _On the northern side of Richard D. Sailors Parkway, east of Old Lost Mnt. Road  {and Lot Mo, BOO & B29

A skelch plan is required to accompany a rezoning application for an MOR or MXU Development, or a multifamily or
nonresidential use or project, if any new construction alteration of the site is proposed, '

The sketch plan may be prepared by the applicant, a professional engineer, a registered land surveyor, a landscape
architect, a land planner or any other person familiar with land development aciivities.

The sketch pian must be drawn to approximate scale on a boundary survey of the tract or on a property map showing the
approximate location of the boundaries and dimensions of the tract.

The sketch plan must show the following:

Mame and address of the property owner,

Narne, address, and telephone nurntier of 1hé applicant (if different than the owner}.
1§ drawn on a boundary survey: date of survey and sourze of daium,

Date of plan drawing, and revision dates, as appropriate.

MNorth point and approximate seale of the drawing.

Location {Land District and L.and Lot} and size of the property in acres {or in square feet if less than an acre).

ocoooao.

Location sketch of the property in refation to the surrounding area with regard fo well known landmarks such as
arierial streets or rallroads. Sketzhes may be drawn in freehand and at a scale sufficient to show clearly the in-

formation required, bul not less than 1 inch equal to 2,000 feel. US. Geglogical Survey maps may be used as a
reference guide for the location sketch,

7

Zoning dislrict clagsificalion of the sublect properly andg all adjacent properties, and current zoning district boundaries
if they cross the properly.

I m™an-made features within and adjacent to the property, including existing streets and names, city limit lines, and

other significant information such as location of bridges, utility lines, existing bulidings o remain, and other features
as approptiate to the nature of the request.

£1  Proposed use of the property, including a statistical summary of development faclors such as density, nonresidential
floor area, number of fols or dwelling unils, and minimum unit sizes, as may be pertinent {o the type of project.

The proposed project layout including:

[J1  For office or industrial parks and residential subdivisions included within an MDR or MXU develapment,
approximate lot lines and street right-of-way lines, along with the front bullding setback line on zach lot. -

U1 For multi-family and nonresidentizl development projects, the approximate outline and location of ali principal
buildings, and the location of &l minimurn building salback lines, trash receptacle locations, outdcor storage
areas, buffers, parking and loading areas, and driveways.

A statement as to the source of domestic waler supply.
A statemnent as o the provision for sanitary sewage disposal.

The approximale lecation of proposed storm water detenbion facllities.

Ccobn

Such additiongl information as may be useful to permit an understanding of the proposed use and development of
the property.

* In addition to the foregoing sketch plan requirements, also submitted concurrently herewith is a Statement

of Proposed Site Improvements; an Analysis of Zoning Standards in support of the Application, and, other
related documentation and information.



SAMS, LARKIN, HUFF & BALLI
A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTIWERSHIP

GARVIS L. SAMS, JiL 77024227016
JOeL L. LARKIN SUITE 160 TELEPHONE
PARKS F. HUFF . 376 POWDER SPRINGS STREET T0+426+6583
JAMES AL BALLI MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30064-3448 FACSIMILE
ADAM L ROZEN WWW SLHR-LAW.COM
May 25, 2018

VIA HAND DELIVERY & EMAIL

Ms. Tina Garver, AICP
Community Development Director
City of Powder Springs

4488 Pineview Drive

Powder Springs, 30127

Re:  Application of Shamrock Building Systems to Rezone a 7.73 + Acre Tract from
CRC - Conditional to CRC Conditional, Land Lots 800 & 829, 19" District,
Powder Springs, Georgia

Application of Shamrock Building Systems for a Special Use Permit to allow a
Self-Service Storage Facility, Climate-Controlled, Land Lots 860 & 829, 1o
District, Powder Springs, Georgia

Dear Ms, Garver:

This firm represents Shamrock Building Systems (“Applicant™). In that regard, the
Unified Development Code (“UDC”) requires that the Mayor and City Council consider certain
guidelines and standards as contained in the Review Checklist and/or Standards for Rezoning
when deciding whether to grant or deny a Rezoning Application.

ANALYSIS OF ZONING STANDARDS
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION FOR REZONING

a. Is the proposed use compatible with the purpose and intent of the Comprehensive
Plan?

Yes, the proposed use of the subject property for the construction and use of a Climate
Controlled Self Service Storage Facility (*CCSSSF”) and a Hotel are compatible with the
purpose and intent of the Comprehensive Plan. Moreover, the subject property is located
within the confines of a Community Activity Center (“CAC™) and is contiguous to
property which is zoned CRC. Accordingly, the City’s approval of this Application for
Rezoning will further goals of the City’s Comprehensive Plan,



SAMS, LARKIN, HUFF & BALLI
A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

YIA HAND DELIVERY & EMAIL

Ms. Tina Garver, AICP
Community Development Director
City of Powder Springs

May 25, 2018

Page 2

b. 1Is the proposed use consistent with the stated purpose of the zoning district that is
being requested?

Yes, the proposed CCSSSF is a permitied use (with a Special Use Permit) under the CRC
zoning district. The proposed Hotel Facility is a permitied use under CRC without the
requirement of a Special Use Permit.

¢. Is the proposed use suitable in view of the zoning and development of adjacent and
nearby property?

As mentioned above, the subject property is within the confines of a CAC and is
contiguous to property which is also zoned in the CRC zoning district. The City’s
decision to grant a Rezoning and the SUP Application will ensure that the overall
character of the area will remain intact. The proposed uses will be located on
commercially zoned property and otherwise compatible with the area. In that regard, the
Rezoning of the subject property or the establishment of a Special Use will not impede
the normal and orderly development of surrounding propenty for uses predominate within
this sub-area of the City.

d. Will the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property not be adversely
affected by the proposed use?

The Rezoning and SUP proposal will have no adverse effect or impact upon the existing
uses or usability of adjacent or nearby properties,

¢. Are there substantial reasons why the property cannot or should not be used as
currently zoned?

The property is currently zoned site plan specific and partially developed by a failed
developer. Development under the current zoning circumnstances would constitute a more
intense use than the proposed development.

f.  Are or will public facilities such as schools, water or sewer utilities, and police or
fire protection be adequate to serve the proposed use?

Yes, public facilities and infrastructure are adequate to serve the proposed use. Access to
the subject property will be via Richard D. Sailors Parkway and cross-access easements
through adjoining commercial properties.



SAMS, LARKIN, HUFF & BALLI
A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

VIA HAND DELIVERY & EMAIL

Ms. Tina Garver, AICP
Community Development Director
City of Powder Springs

May 25,2018

Page 3

g.

h.

Is the proposed use supported by new or changing conditions not anticipated by the
Comprehensive Plan or reflected in the existing zoning on the preperty or
surrounding preperties?

The proposed use is supported by the Powder Springs/LCI Plan Update of 2016 which
provides that larger “big-box™ retail uses are located along this Corridor. This proposed
development will provide a mixed-use component to this sub-area of the City.

Does the proposed use reflect a reasonable balance between the promotion of the
public health, safety, morality, or general welfare and the right to unrestricted use
of property?

The proposed use does reflect a reasonable balance between the promotion of public
health, safety, morality and general welfare and the right to unrestricted use of the subject
property.

Based upon all of these factors, the Applicant has produced sufficient information which

will allow the City to fully consider all relevant factors and to demonstrate that the Application
complies with applicable requirements and is otherwise consistent with the policies reflected and
the factors enumerated within the UDC. With regards, [ am

Very truly yours,

Qsams@sihb-la;w.com

GLS, Ir./klk
Enclosures/Attachments

cc.

Ms. Pam Conner, City Manager (via hand delivery w/enclosures)
M. Seamus Burke, Shamrock Building Systems, Inc. (via email w/attachments)
Mr. Joseph Burke, Shamrock Building Systems, Inc. (via email w/attachments)



SAMS, LARKEN, HUFF
& BALLI LLR
& LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIF
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SULTE i

175 FOWDER SPRINGS 5T,

MARIETTA, CA Mo
7422 TG

TO THE CITY OF POWDER SPRINGS
COBB COUNTY, GEORGIA

CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE

COMES NOW, SHAMROCK BUILDING SYSTEMS, hereinafter referred

to as the "Applicant”, and asserts the following, to wit:
1.

By application to which this exhibit relates, the Applicant has applied for a
rezoning of certain real property lying and being within the City of Powder Springs, Cobb
County, Georgia, a more particular description and delineation of the subject property.
hereinafter referred to as the "Property™, being set forth in said Application.

2.

The Application for Zoning of the property secks a rezoning from the
existing category of Conditional Community Retail Commercial (“CRC™), as established by
the governing authority of Powder Springs, Cobb County, Georgia to the zoning category of
Conditional Community Retai] Commercial (*CRC”) as proposed with a Special Use
Permit.

3.

The current Conditional CRC zoning clagsification of the property and all
intervening classifications between same and Conditional CRC as proposed with a Special
Use Permit are unconstitutional in that they deprive the Applicant under and pursuant to
Article 1, Section [, Paragraphs | and 1I of the Georgia Constitution of 1983 and the Equal
Protection and Due Process clauses of the Fifth and Fourtcenth Amendments to the
Constitution of the United States. This deprivation of property without due process violates

constitutional prohibitions against the taking of private property without just compensation.




SAMS, LARKIN, HUFF
& BALLL LLP
ALEMITES LARILITY PAKTNERSHIP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE (i
374 POWDER SPRINGS 8T.
MARIETTA, (A 36064
T 421306

4.

The zoning classification of Conditional CRC and all intervening
classifications between same and Conditional CRC as proposed with a Special Use Permit as
they presently exist violate the Applicant's right to the unfettered usc of the property in that
the existing zoning classification does not bear a substantial relation to the public health,
safety, morality or general welfare and is, therefore, confiscatory and void. Further, said
classifications arc unconstitutional in that they are arbitrary and unreasonable, resulting in
relatively little gain or benefit to the public, while inflicting serious injury and loss upon the
Applicant.

5.

The City of Powder Springs’ Unified Development Code is further
unconstitutional in that the procedures contained therein pertaining to the public hearings
held in connection with zoning applications also violates the aforementioned constitutional
provisions in that said procedures contain the lack of procedural and evidentiary safeguards,

do not restrict evidence received to the issues at hand and are controlled wholly and salely

by political considerations rather than the facts and considerations required by law.

Respectfully submitted, this the o/ day of /}L@L‘;}/ | ,2018.

SAMS, LARKIN, HUFF & BALLIL LLP

By:

Attormey for Applicant
Ga. Bar No. 623950




Powder Springs Application Form SPECIAL USE

H

Applicant: _ Shamrock Building Systerms Telephone No.: 770-745-4820

Applicant’s Address: _ 5825 Giore Place, Austell, GA 36106

Property Location:  On the northern side of Richard D. Sailors Parkway, east of tand LotNo: 800 & 879
Cld Lost Mountain Road
Applicantis: [ Property Quwner [l Other (B Attomey for Applicant (At Cwiiors Authomation)
I
i O other Rapresentative of the Qwrer {Attach Gwner's Autherzation
{ - e — -
| S T .
. Current Zoning: CRC Attachments
! .
] FI  Application Fag Kl Review Checkiist
. Type of Application
i P PP P Boundary Description X1 Other
¢ Special Use: %  Sketch Plan [l (Mot Required} Statement of propesed site Improverments,
; Self-Service Storage Fadifity, Clmate Controtled | [ tmpact Studies  § (No! Requiras) Analysis of zoning siendards in
j 4 Change In Stipulations of Approvai ¥ Campaign Contribution Form support of the Special Use Application,
| rm—
- o

t attest that this Applicatlon and its aftachments are accurate

Simnalure of Applitant (to be notayzed)
Garvis L Attor, Applicant

susBERERREReERERmeauaERl [0 NOT WRITE I

Sworn o and subscrbed befive me this

RS dayof NGy sl'@ng

g
Notary Public %

AR FEANEEE-ERNENREERENND

!

& DRI (3 Forms fled with ARCIDCA/GRTA on: 01 Finaldeterminationrecelvedons
f‘""”ff'f LTS T LT — —_— S
E; Application Raceived Data: Planning Commission "I Mayor & Council
g f Public Hearing:  Daler Public Hearing:  Date
! i - v 5 -
| Scheduled for Public Hearing on: Tablad Untik Diate: . Tabled Linti Date;

% Planning Commission Date: ! i | ReturnedtoP.C. Date:
% Mayor & City Council  Date: !
% Recomimendation i | Final Actien
i O Signs Provided  Date: 0 Approval L1 Appraved
é {1 Mewspaper Ad  Dale: 3 Approval with Stipulations ‘ 3 Approved with Stiputations
; {3 Afidavit Received Date: 1 Denfal P10 Denied
[ Notes: P [ No Recommendation 3 Stipulations Aftached
|
I
13
‘il! TR :
t Application Withdrawn Data:
pr ﬂ- E 3 By Planning Direclor £3  Without time resiriction
i\' i B3 8y P.C. or Mayor & Councll 21 Restriction: Cannot be refited for manths
f
& . |



Powder Springs Review Checklist SPECIAL USE

Applicant; Shamrock Building Systems Guerent Zoning: __CRC Proposed Sp. Use; _CCSS5F

Froperty Lacation: On the northern side of Richard D. Sailors Parkway, east of Old Last Mnt. Rd. and Lot No. _B00 & 829 15th District

Standards for special use consideration
A special use otherwise penmitied within a zoning district shall be consitered to be compatible with other uses permitad in the district,

provided that due consideration Is given io the following objective crilera. Emphasis may be placed on those criteria most applicable o
the specific yse proposad:

Standard YEE NO  Comments

a, Wil the proposad spadal use big consisten] with 4] [
the stated purpose of the zoning distriet in which
i1 wilf be located? See attached,

b, Will the establishment of the special use not 14| M
impede the normal and ordedy devalopment of
surfounding property for uses predominate in the See attached,
araa?

c. Isihe lozation and character of the proposed M O
speclal use consisient with a desirable patiem of
development in general? See attachad.

g, |5 or vl the type of street providing access to G O
the use be adsquale to serve the proposed

: See attached.
special use?

e. s or will access inlo and out of the property be M 0O
adequate to provide for raffic and pedestrian
zafety, the anticipated volume of traffic fiow, and See attached.
access by emargency vehicles?

{.  Areor wilt public facilities such as schools, water  [X) ]
or sewer utilitles, and police or fira prolection be
adaquate to serve the special use? See attached.

g.  Arearwill refuse, service, parking and loading [
areas on the property be located or screened to
protect sther properties in the area from such See attached.
adversa effects as noise, light, glere or odor?

h. Wil the hours and manner of cperation of the w0
special use have no advarsa elfects on other
properiies in ihe area? See attached.

. Wil the height, size or lecation of the buildingsor X 3
ether structures on the property be compatitie See attached.
with 1he height, size or location of bulidings or
other struciures on nefghborlng properiies?

Prepared...Date: May 25, 20 18 {prShamrock Bullding Systers  Apoficant |
Date: .20 oy FPowder Springs Staft [
Date: _May 25, .20 1B by Other: _Garvis L. Sams, Ir, 11

Attomey for Applicant



Powder Springs OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION

This is to certify that (LI Tam  p{ weare {JT1am the Corporate Secretary of & Corporation that is) 1
of a majority interest in the property that is the subject of the attached application.

‘By execution of this form, this is to authorize the person named as “applicant” below, acting on behalf of the
owner, 1o file for and pursue a request for approval of the following:

(I Check each that spplies and cross out each that does not apply)

B Rezening B SpecialExeeption
Kl Special Use ¥ Hardship Variance (a2 separate Application
B AppeshromAdministrative Decision £ Fleed Proteetion Velfdns D¢ [lled, if requi
Applicant: Shamrock Building Systems
Applicant’s Address: 5825 Gore Place, Austell, Georgia 30106
D3ate this Authorization becomes null and void: . 20 (Xl Notapplicabie)

{Notarized]  aaibEfy,

i

BU@k$f’fx,
o, &%

“,
(LR
o
25/ @
-

z

oA

]
u\“““”ﬂ?‘ﬁu

\,\E..,

S
Sigzéf;]fe o Owﬁ 3

(N{}larize@ /ﬂ/!:/ ,,,,, "
aq eg*‘

W(’Cm PITIAY

{Notarized} i

Signature of Owner

Signature of Qwner

Attach additional sheets 35 needed

Corporations — atiach copy of corporate resolution approving authorization

ired)




Powder Springs CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE

Applicant: Shamrock Building Systems
Applicant’s Address: 5875 Gore Place, Austell, Georgia 30106

Applicant’s Attomey:  Garvis L. Sams, Jr. (Sams, Larkin, Huff & Balli, LLP)
Attorney’s Address: 376 Powder Springs Street, Suite 100, Marietta, Georgia 30064

The following information is provided in accordance with the Georgia Conflict of Interest in Zoning Actions
Act, 0.C.G.A. 36-67A-1 ef seq.

The property that is the subject of the attached application is owned by:

@-’ Individual(s) [;{{ Corporation {7 Partnership (3 Limited Partnership [ Joint Venture

All persons, corporations, partners, limited partners, or joint venturers pariy ti siwnershic of the property that is
the subject of the attached application are listed below:

S st Bulle
“hames  Bole

APPLICANT: Within the two years preceding the date of the attached application, the applicant has made
campaign contributions or gifts aggregating $250 or more to the Mayor, to members of the Powder Springs City

Council, or to members of the Planning Comrmission, as follows:
Name of Offizial Amount of Contribution or Gift Date of Contribution or Gift

N/A N/A BLA
Appiicant and Property Owner

—t ™

ATTORNEY: Within the two years preceding the date of the attached application, the attorney representing
the applicant has made campaign contributions or gifis aggregating $250 or more to the Mayor, to members of
the Powder Springs City Council, or to members of the Planning Commission, as follows:

Mame of Ofichal Amount of Contribution or Git Gate of Contribution ar Gift
H/A N/A N/A
Garvis L. Sams, Jr.

Sams, Larkdin, Huff & Balli
LLP

Attach additiona! sheats &5 neaded




Powder Springs Sketch Plan Checklist SPECIAL USE

Applicant: Shamirock Building Systems Current Zoning: __ CRC Proposed Sg. Use;  CCSSSF

Property Location: On the northern side of Richard D). Sailors Parkway, east of Old Lost Mountain Rd. Land Lot No. _800.& 829, 19th

A sketch plan must accompany 'any application for special use approvai if any new consfruction or alleration of the site is
proposed.

The sketch plan may be prepared by the applicant, a professional engineer, a registered land surveyor, a fandscape
architect, a iand planner or any other person familiar with land development activities.

The sketch plan must be drawn o approximale scale on & boundary sutvey of the tract or on a property map showing the
approximate location of the houndarias and dimensions of the tract.

The sketch plan musl show the following:

Name and address of the property owner,

Name, address, and telephone number of the applicant (if different than the awnet).
if drawn on a boundary survey: date of survey and source of datum,

Date of plan drawing, and revision dales, as appropriate.

Narth point and approximate scale of the dréwing

Location (Land District and Land Lat) and slze of the property in acres {or in square feet if less than an acre).

goooaood

Location sketch of the property in refation fo the surrounding area with regard to well known landmarks such as
arterial streets or railroads. Sketches may he drawn i freehand and al a scale sufficient to show clearly the in-
formation required, but not less than 1 inch equal to 2,000 feet. US. Geological Survey mans may be used as a
reference guide for the location skeich.

3

Zoning district classificalion of the subledi property and all adjacent properties, and current zoning district boundaries
if they cross the propeniy.

I Man-made features within and adjacent to the property, including exisling streels and names, city limit lines, and
other significant information such as location of bridges, ulility lines, existing buildings to remain, and ether faalures
as approptiate lo the nalure of the request.

1 Proposed usa of the property, including such pertineni operating characteristics as hours of operation, ouldoor
activitles and lighting.

1 The proposed project layoul, including the approximate oulfine and location of all buildings, and the iscation of all
minimum building setback knes, outdoor storage areas, buffers, parking areas and driveways.

{3 Astatement as o the source of domestic waler supply.

1 A statement as to the provision for sanitary sewage disposal.

(7 The approximate location of proposed storm water detention facilities.

{J

Such additional information as may be useful to permit an undersianding of the proposed use and deveiopment of
the property.
*In addition to the foregoing sketch plan requirements, also submitted concurrently herewith is a Statement of

Proposed Site Improvements; an Analysis of Zoning Standards in Support of the Application; and, other related
documentation and information.



SAMS, LARKIN, HUFF & BALLI
A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

Garvis L. Sams, Ir, TH+422-T016
JOEL L. LARKIN SUITE 160 TELEPHONE
PARKS F. HUrF 376 POWDER SPRINGS STREET TTG+426+6583
JAMES A, BaLul MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30064-3448 FACSIMILE
ADAM ] ROZEN WWW . SLHB-LAW.COM
May 25, 2018

VIA HAND DELIVERY & EMAIL

Ms. Tina Garver, AICP
Community Development Director
City of Powder Springs

4488 Pineview Drive

Powder Springs, 30127

Re: Application for a Special Use Permit (Climate Controlled Self-Service
Storage Facility [“CCSSSF™])

Applicant:  Shamrock Building Systems

Property: Land Lots 800 & 829, 19" District, City of Powder Springs, Cobb County,
GA

Dear Ms. Garver:

This firm represents Shamrock Building Systems (“Applicant™) for Special Use Permit.
In that regard, the Unified Development Code (“UDC™} requires that the Mayor and City
Council consider certain guidelines and standards as contained in the Review Checklist and/or
Standards for Special Use Consideration when deciding whether to grant or deny a SUP
Application. Applying the Review Checklist and Standards for Special Use Considerations show
that the City should grant this Application.

ANALYSIS OF STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL USE CONSIDERATION AND UDC
STANDARDS IN SUPPORT OF SHAMROCK BUILDING SYSTEMS’
SUP APPLICATION

a. Will the proposed Special Use be consistent with the stated purposes of the zoning
district in which it will be located?

The subject property is presently zoned in the CRC zoning classification and is
undeveloped (except for partial infrastructure installed by previously failed developer).
The City’s Future Land Use Map (“FLUM”) designates the subject property as being
located within the confines of a Community Activity Center (“CAC”). The subject
property shall be developed for a CCSSSF building and a Hotel (which is a permitted use
without SUP requirements within the CRC zoning classification).
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b. Will the establishment of the Special Use not impede the normal and orderly
development of surrounding property for uses predominate in the area?

As described in the response to “a.” above, the City’s decision to grant the SUP
Application will ensure that the overall character of the area will remain intact. The
proposed Facility will be located on commercially zoned property and is otherwise
compatible with other development within this sub-arca of the City. Therefore, the
establishment of the Special Use will not impede the normal and orderly development of
surrounding property for uses predominant within this section of the City.

¢. Is the location and character of the proposed Special Use consistent with a desirable
pattern of development in general?

The CRC zoning district contemplates and permits the proposed Special Use for a
CCSSSF, and the proposed Hotel is a permitted use without the necessity for a SUP.

d. Is or will the type of street providing access to the use be adequate to serve the
proposed Special Use?

Richard D. Sailors Parkway is classified as an Arterial and, in that regard, said right-of-
way will provide access to the CCSSSF Special Use and the Hotel. More specifically.
there are recorded cross-access cascments with adjoining properties which will provide
more than adequate access and parking o serve the subject property.

e. Is or will access in to and out of the property be adequate to provide for traffic and
pedestrian safety, the anticipated volume of traffic flow, and access by emergency
vehicles?

The CCSSSF will create a very small amount of traffic and will have electronic gated
access. The proposed Hotel will not impede a.m./p.n. peak hour traffic and will, in fact,
generate less traffic than the current zoning would generate.
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f. Are or will public facilities such as schools, water or sewer utilities, and police or
firc protection be adequate to serve the Special Use?

Available public {acilities are more than adequate to serve the CCSSSF Special Use and
the Proposed Hotel.

g. Are or will refuse, service, parking and loading arcas on the property be located or
screened to protect other propertics in the area from such adverse effects as noise,
light, glare or odor?

The proposed loading/unioading area of the Storage Facility will be located to the rear of
the structure as will be the dumpsters for the Hotel Facility (which will be screened from
view or within the CCSSSF building}. Additionally, the Applicant will be submitting a
landscape plan for property adjacent to residential uses.

h. Will the hours and manner of operation of the Special Use have ne adverse effects
on other properties in the arca?

A CCSSSF will have little (if any) effect upon residential usc or values of other
properties in view of the fact the proposed use is compatible and complementary in
nature.

i.  Will the height, size or location of the buildings or other structures on the property
be compatible with the height, size or location of buildings or ether structures on
neighboring properties?

There will be a minor height differential, however, the use of the subject property with
these users will be positive.
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Based upon all of these factors, the Applicant has produced sufficient information to
allow the City to fully consider all relevant factors and to demonstrate that the Application
complies with all applicable requirements and is otherwise consistent with the policies reflected
and the factors enumerated within the UDC. In that regard, the City should approve the Special
Use Application as submitted. With kind regards, I am

Very truly yours,

HUFF & BALLL LLP

e _Garvis L. Sams, Jr.

asams(@sthb-law.com

GLS, Jr./klk
Enclosures/Attachments

ce: Ms. Pam Conner, City Manager {via hand delivery w/enclosures)
Mr. Seamus Burke, Shamrock Building Systems, [nc. {via email w/attachments)
Mr. Joseph Burke, Shamrock Building Systems, Inc. (via email w/attachments)



